BILL

No. 1 of 1945.

An Act to amend chapter 57 of the Statutes of Alberta, 1918, as amended by chapter 71 of the Statutes of Alberta, 1921, and further amended by chapter 61 of the Statutes of Alberta, 1923, and further amended by chapter 70 of the Statutes of Alberta, 1925, and further amended by chapter 74 of the Statutes of Alberta, 1926, and further amended by Chapter 79 of the Statutes of Alberta, 1927, and further amended by Chapter 74 of the Statutes of Alberta, 1929, and further amended by chapter 84 of the Statutes of Alberta, 1931, and further amended by Chapter 61 of the Statutes of Alberta, 1933, and further amended by chapter 85 of the Statutes of Alberta, 1935, and further amended by Chapter 5 of the Statutes of Alberta, 1937, and further amended by chapter 98 of the Statutes of Alberta, 1939, and further amended by chapter 123 of the Statutes of Alberta, 1941, and further amended by chapter 43 of the Statutes of Alberta, 1943, being an Act to incorporate the Calgary & Southwestern Railway Company.

(Assented to , 1945.)

WHEREAS the Calgary & Southwestern Railway Company has presented a petition praying for the amendment of the Act incorporating the said company, being chapter 57 of the Statutes of Alberta, 1918, as hereinafter set forth, and it is expedient to grant the prayer of the said petition;

Therefore His Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Assembly of the Province of Alberta, enacts as follows:

1. That section 13 of the said Act, as the same is amended by section 1 of chapter 71 of the Statutes of Alberta, 1921, and further amended by section 1 of chapter 61 of the Statutes of Alberta, 1923, and further amended by section 1 of chapter 70 of the Statutes of Alberta, 1925, and further amended by chapter 74 of the Statutes of Alberta, 1926, and further amended by section 1 of chapter 79 of the Statutes of Alberta, 1927, and further amended by section 1 of chapter 74 of the Statutes of Alberta, 1929, and further amended by chapter 84 of the Statutes of Alberta, 1931, and further amended by chapter 61 of the Statutes of Alberta, 1933, and further amended by chapter 85 of the Statutes of Alberta, 1935, and further amended by Chapter 5 of the Statutes of Alberta, 1937, and further amended by section 1 of chapter

98 of the Statutes of Alberta, 1939, and further amended by chapter 123 of the Statutes of Alberta, 1941, and further amended by chapter 43 of the Statutes of Alberta, 1943, be and the same is hereby repealed and the following substituted therefor:

- "13. That the construction of the railway hereby authorized shall be commenced within two years, and shall be completed within five years from the coming into force of the amending Act, and section 70 of *The Railway Act*, chapter 48 of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 1922, shall not apply to the said company."
- ${\bf 2.}$ This Act shall come into force on the day upon which it is assented to.

FIRST SESSION

TENTH LEGISLATURE

9 GEORGE VI

1945

BILL

An Act to amend Chapter 57 of the Statutes of Alberta, 1918, and other amendments, being an Act to incorporate the Calgary & Southwestern Railway Company.

Received and read the

Second time

Third time

Mr. F. Anderson.

EDMONTON:
A. Shnitka, King's Printer
1945